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Only allow Ingersoll Rand trained technicians to perform maintenance on this product. For additional information
contact Ingersoll Rand factory or nearest Distributor.

Manuals can be downloaded from ingersollrand.com

The use of other than genuine Ingersoll Rand replacement parts may result in safety hazards, decreased
performance and increased maintenance and will invalidate all warranties.

Original instructions are in English. Other languages are a translation of the original instructions.

Refer all communications to the nearest Ingersoll Rand Office or Distributor.

For additional information contact:

Ingersoll Rand
20017 72nd Avenue South
Kent WA 98032 USA
Phone: (253) 236-9999

www.ingersollrand.com


Specifications
The scissor design, adjustable beam clamp, allows hook mounting of any manual or powered hoist, of correct
capacity.

Model
Max. Beam Width Weight

inch mm lbs kg

BCT-1
8.7 220

8.4 3.8

BCT-2 10.1 4.6

BCT-3

12.6 320

19.8 9

BCT-5 24.2 11

BCT-10 35.2 16

Installation
Figure 1. MHP2008

Beam Width

Clockwise to
Clamp

Position beam clamp directly over work area. Fit jaws over edges of lower beam flange and tighten hand screw to
secure beam clamp in place. Rotate hand screw clockwise to close jaws and clamp beam.

WWAARRNNIINNGG
!
1. Do not use this beam clamp or attached equipment for lifting, supporting, or transporting

people or lifting or supporting loads over people.
2. The supporting structures and load-attaching devices used in conjunction with these beam

clamps must provide a safety factor of at least five times the rated capacity of the beam
clamp for powered hoists and four times for manual hoists. This is the customer’s
responsibility. If in doubt, consult a registered structural engineer.

Observe the following general precautions:

Inspect clamp and related equipment before use. Do not use if components are bent, elongated, worn, or damaged.
Make sure that hand screw is tightened and lifting device is securely attached to beam clamp.

Do not exceed the rated load of the beam clamp or working load limit of other lifting equipment components.

Do not use hoist to lift unbalanced loads. Avoid sudden jerks when applying the load. Rapid load application can
produce overloading.

Use beam clamps and lifting equipment only if authorized and properly trained.
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Model
Part Number

Name Plate Warning Label

BCT-1 47753769001

71485932

BCT-2 47753770001

BCT-3 47753771001

BCT-5 47753772001

BCT-10 47753773001

Each Beam Clamp is supplied from the factory with the warning label shown. If the label is not attached, order a
new label and install it. Label is shown smaller than actual size.

Figure 2. 71485932

WARNING

• Handling people with this 
equipment can cause
severe injury or death.

• Do not use for lifting,
lowering or transporting 
people.

71485932_B

Ingersoll Rand Limited Warranty
Ingersoll-Rand Company (“IR”) warrants to the original user its power tools (“Tool”) to be free of defects in material
and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase from an authorized seller. IR will, at its option,
either (1) repair, without cost, any Tool found to be defective, including parts and labor charges, or (2) replace such
Tool or (3) refund the purchase price, less a reasonable allowance for depreciation, in exchange for the Tool.
Repairs or replacements are warranted for the remainder of the original warranty.

If any Tool proves defective within its original one-year warranty period it should be returned to any Authorized
Tools Service Distributor, transportation prepaid with proof of purchase or warranty card. This warranty does not
apply to Tools which IR has determined to have been misused or abused, improperly maintained by the user, or
where the malfunction or defect can be attributed to the use of non-genuine Ingersoll Rand repair parts. Please note
that because IR is unable to control the quality of Tools sold by unauthorized sellers, unless otherwise prohibited by
law, this warranty does not cover Tools purchased from unauthorized sellers.

INGERSOLL RANDMAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, CONDITION OR REPRESENTATION OF ANY KIND
WHATSOEVER, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE. Any implied warranties that may be
applicable to Tools, including implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, are limited in
duration to the duration of this warranty.

Note: Some States do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not
apply to you.

IR's maximum liability is limited to the purchase price of the Tool and in no event shall IR be liable for any
consequential, indirect incidental or special damages of any nature arising from the sale or use of the Tool whether
in contract, tort or otherwise.

Note: Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above
limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also
have other rights which may vary from State to State.

Visit our website for a service center or distributor near you: www.ingersollrandproducts.com/locator
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Spezifikationen
Die scherenartige einstellbare Schienenklemme ermöglicht die Hakenmontage jeder Art von manueller oder
elektrisch betriebener Hebezeuge mit entsprechender Tragfähigkeit.

Modell
Max. Beam Width Gewicht

Zoll mm Pound kg

BCT-1
8.7 220

8.4 3.8

BCT-2 10.1 4.6

BCT-3

12.6 320

19.8 9

BCT-5 24.2 11

BCT-10 35.2 16

Installation
Abbildung 3. MHP2008_DE

Schienenbreite

im Uhrzeigersinn 
zur Klemme

Die Schienenklemme direkt über den Arbeitsbereich positionieren. Die Klemmbacken über die Kanten des unteren
Schienenflansches schieben und die Handschraube festziehen, um die Schienenklemme zu sichern. Die
Handschraube im Uhrzeigersinn drehen, um die Backen und die Schienenklemme zu schließen.

WWAARRNNUUNNGG
!
1. Diese Ausrüstung darf nicht zum Anheben, Tragen oder Transportieren von Personen

benutzt werden. Daran angehängte Lasten dürfen nicht über Personen hinweg gehoben
oder schwebend aufgehängt werden.

2. Die Tragekonstruktion für diese Geräte sowie die damit verwendeten
Lastenaufhängungsvorrichtungen müssen bei elektrisch betriebenen Hebezeugen aus
Sicherheitsgründen für mindestens das Fünffache der Nennbelastbarkeit des Geräts und bei
manuell betriebenen Hebezeugen für mindestens die vierfache Nennbelastbarkeit ausgelegt
sein. Die Verantwortung hierfür liegt beim Kunden. Im Zweifelsfall ist ein Sachverständiger
für Bautechnik zu Rate zu ziehen.

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden allgemeinen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen:

Untersuchen Sie die Klemme und die entsprechende Ausrüstung, bevor Sie sie benutzen. Beginnen Sie nicht mit
der Arbeit, wenn die Teile verbogen, verzogen, verschlissen oder beschädigt sind. Achten Sie darauf, daß die
Handschraube fest sitzt und die Hubvorrichtung sicher an der Schienenklemme befestigt ist.

Die Nennlast der Schienenklemme und die Betriebslast anderer Teile der Hubausrüstung dürfen nicht überschritten
werden.

Verwenden Sie das Hebezeug nicht zum Heben ungleicher Lasten. Vermeiden Sie plötzlichen Ruck beim Auflegen
der Last. Dies kann zu einer Überlastung führen.

Verwenden Sie die Schienenklemmen und das Hebezeug nur, wenn Sie dazu autorisiert und entsprechend
ausgebildet sind.
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Modell
Teilenummer

Typenschild Warnhinweis

BCT-1 47753769001

71485932

BCT-2 47753770001

BCT-3 47753771001

BCT-5 47753772001

BCT-10 47753773001

Jede Schienenklemme wird vomWerk mit dem angegebenen Warnschild geliefert. Falls das Warnschild nicht
vorhanden ist, bestellen Sie ein neues Warnschild, und montieren Sie es. Das hier abgebildete Warnschild ist
kleiner als das tatsächliche Warnschild.

Abbildung 4. 71485932

WARNING

• Handling people with this 
equipment can cause
severe injury or death.

• Do not use for lifting,
lowering or transporting 
people.

71485932_B

Ingersoll Rand Beschränkte Gewährleistung
Die Ingersoll Rand Company (IR) gewährt dem ursprünglichen Benutzer, ab Kaufdatum von einem autorisierten
Händler, eine einjährige Garantie auf Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler seiner Elektrowerkzeuge (“Werkzeug”).IR
wird, es steht frei, entweder, (1) als schadhaft erkannte Werkzeug, kostenlos, einschließlich der Aufwendungen für
Ersatzteile und Arbeitsleistung, reparieren, oder (2) das betreffende Werkzeug auszutauschen oder (3) dessen
Kaufpreis, abzüglich einer angemessenen Wertverminderung, gegen Rückgabe des beschädigten Werkzeug,
rückzuerstatten. Reparaturarbeiten oder ausgetauschte Teile sind für die restliche Dauer der Originalgarantiezeit
unter Garantie.

Stellt sich ein Werkzeug innerhalb der einjährigen Originalgarantiezeit als schadhaft heraus, muß es an ein
autorisiertes IRMaterial-Handling-Service-Büro retourniert werden, wobei die Versandgebühr im voraus bezahlt
werden muß und ein Kaufnachweis oder eine Garantieurkunde beizubringen sind.

Von dieser Gewährleistung ausgenommen sind Werkzeuge, bei denen von IR eine unsachgemäße oder
mißbräuchliche Anwendung oder eine unzulängliche Wartung seitens des Benutzers festgestellt wurde, oder deren
Defekt auf eine Verwendung von nicht originalen IR-Ersatzteilen zurückgeführt werden kann. Bitte beachten Sie,
dass IR nicht in der Lage ist, die Qualität von Werkzeugen, die von nicht autorisierten Händlern verkauft werden, zu
kontrollieren. Daher gilt diese Garantie, sofern dies nicht gesetzlich verboten ist, nicht für Werkzeuge, die von nicht
autorisierten Händlern gekauft wurden.

INGERSOLL RAND ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITEREN GARANTIEN, BEDINGUNGEN ODER ZUSICHERUNGEN
JEGLICHER ART, WEDER AUSDRÜCKLICH NOCH STILLSCHWEIGEND, GESETZLICH ODER ANDERWEITIG. Alle
stillschweigenden Garantien, die auf Werkzeuge anwendbar sind, einschließlich der stillschweigenden Garantien
der Marktgängigkeit oder der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck, sind auf die Dauer dieser Garantie beschränkt.

Hinweis: Einige Staaten gestatten keine Einschränkungen im Bezug auf im Bezug auf die Dauer einer
stillschweigenden Gewähr, sodaß es sein kann, daß die o.e. Einschränkungen in Ihrem Fall nicht zutreffend
sind.

Die Haftung von IR beschränkt sich maximal auf den Kaufpreis des Werkzeug und IR kann in keinem Fall, für jeden
folgenden, indirekten, unvorhergesehenen oder speziellen Schaden jeglicher Art, der sich aus dem Verkauf oder der
Anwendung des Werkzeug ergibt, ob dies nun auf einem Vertrag, einem Unrecht oder einem anderen Umstand
basiert, haftbar gemacht werden.

Hinweis: Einige Staaten gestatten keine Ausschluss oder Einschränkungen im Bezug auf einen unvorhergesehenen
Schaden oder einen Folgeschaden, sodaß es sein kann, daß die o.e. Einschränkungen oder Ausschluss in
Ihrem Fall nicht zutreffend sind. Diese Gewährleistung sichert Ihnen spezifische, verbriefte Rechte zu und Sie
können auch in den Genuß anderer Rechte kommen, die von Staat zu Staat verschieden sind.

Auf unserer Website finden Sie Servicecenter oder Händler in Ihrer Nähe: www.ingersollrandproducts.com/locator

6

DE

www.ingersollrandproducts.com/locator


Especificaciones
El sujetador ajustable de viga, de diseño de tijera, permite el montaje de un polipasto manual o con motor de la
capacidad correcta mediante un gancho.

Modelo
Máx. ancho de la viga Peso

pulg. mm lbs kg

BCT-1
8.7 220

8.4 3.8

BCT-2 10.1 4.6

BCT-3

12.6 320

19.8 9

BCT-5 24.2 11

BCT-10 35.2 16

Instalación
Ilustración 5. MHP2008_ES

Ancho de la viga

   Sujetar en el
  sentido de las
manecillas del reloj

Coloque el sujetador de viga directamente sobre el área de trabajo. Adapte las mordazas por encima de los bordes
de la brida inferior de la viga y apriete el tornillo de mano para afianzar el sujetador de la viga en su lugar. Dé vuelta
al tornillo de mano en sentido de las manecillas del reloj para cerrar las mordazas y sujetar la viga.

AADDVVEERRTTEENNCCIIAA
!
1. No use este sujetador ni el equipo unido a él para levantar, soportar o transportar personas

o para levantar o soportar cargas sobre persona alguna.
2. Las estructuras de apoyo y los dispositivos para añadir cargas que se usan junto con estos

sujetadores de viga deben proporcionar un factor de seguridad de cuando menos cinco
veces la capacidad nominal del sujetador de viga para polipastos con motor y cuatro veces
para polipastos manuales. Esto es responsabilidad del cliente. En caso de duda, consulte a
un ingeniero en estructuras profesional.

Obedezca las siguientes precauciones en general:

Inspeccione el sujetador y el equipo relacionado antes de usarlo. No lo use si los componentes están doblados,
alargados, desgastados o dañados. Cerciórese de que el tornillo de mano esté apretado y de que el aparato de
levantamiento esté firmemente fijo al sujetador de viga.

No sobrepase la carga nominal del sujetador de viga ni el límite de la carga de trabajo de otros componentes del
equipo de levantamiento.

No use el polipasto para levantar cargas no equilibradas. Evite sacudidas repentinas al aplicar la carga. La
aplicación rápida de cargas puede producir sobrecarga.

Use los sujetadores de viga y el equipo de levantamiento sólo si está autorizado y apropiadamente capacitado.
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Modelo
Número de pieza

Placa de identificación Etiqueta de advertencia

BCT-1 47753769001

71485932

BCT-2 47753770001

BCT-3 47753771001

BCT-5 47753772001

BCT-10 47753773001

Todos los sujetadores de viga incluyen de fábrica la etiqueta de advertencia que se muestra. Si la etiqueta no está
adherida, pida una nueva etiquete e instálela. La etiqueta se muestra en un tamaño menor al real.

Ilustración 6. 71485932

WARNING

• Handling people with this 
equipment can cause
severe injury or death.

• Do not use for lifting,
lowering or transporting 
people.

71485932_B

Ingersoll Rand Garantía Limitada
Ingersoll Rand Company (IR) garantiza al usuario original que sus herramientas eléctricas (”Herramienta”) se
hallarán libres de defectos en los materiales y en la mano de obra durante un periodo de un año a partir de la fecha
de adquisición de un vendedor autorizado. IR según su criterio, o bien (1) reparará sin cargo alguno cualquier
Herramienta defectuoso, asumiendo tanto el coste de las piezas como el de la mano de obra, o bien (2) sustituirá
dicho Herramienta o (3) reintegrará su importe a cambio del Herramienta descontando del importe una cantidad
razonable por su pérdida de valor. Las reparaciones y sustituciones están garantizadas durante el resto del periodo
de garantía inicial.

En caso de que un Herramienta resulte defectuoso dentro de su periodo inicial de garantía de un año, deberá ser
devuelto con portes pagados a cualquier Servicio Autorizado de asistencia técnica para equipos de manipulación
de materiales de IR; en el paquete se deberá incluir el comprobante de venta o la tarjeta de garantía. Esta garantía
no se aplica a los Herramienta que IR considere que han sido sometidos a un uso indebido o excesivo, a un
mantenimiento inadecuado por parte del usuario o en caso de que el mal funcionamiento o defecto se pueda
atribuir al uso de piezas no originales de IR. Tenga en cuenta que, dado que IR no puede controlar la calidad de las
herramientas vendidas por vendedores no autorizados, a menos que la ley lo prohíba, esta garantía no cubre las
herramientas compradas a vendedores no autorizados.

INGERSOLL RAND NO OFRECE NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, CONDICIÓN O AFIRMACIÓN DE NINGÚN TIPO,
EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, LEGAL O DE OTRO TIPO. Cualquier garantía implícita que pueda ser aplicable a las
herramientas, incluidas las garantías implícitas de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un fin determinado, tienen una
duración limitada a la de esta garantía.

Nota: En algunos estados no se admiten limitaciones sobre la duración de las garantías implícitas, por lo que no se
aplicarían las anteriores limitaciones.

La máxima responsabilidad de IR se limita al precio de adquisición del Herramienta y en ningún caso será esta
empresa responsable de ningún daño consecuente, indirecto, accidental ni especial de ningún tipo que pueda
surgir como consecuencia de la venta o el uso del Herramienta, ya sea basado en un contrato, delito o en cualquier
otro caso.

Nota: En algunos estados no se admiten exclusión o limitaciones sobre daños accidentales ni consecuentes ni, por
lo que no se aplicarían las anteriores limitaciones o exclusión. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales
específicos a los que se pueden añadir otros dependiendo del estado en el que resida.

Visite nuestro sitio web para encontrar un centro de servicio o un distribuidor cerca de usted: 
www. ingersollrandproducts.com/locator
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Spécifications
L’attache-support réglable à conception en ciseau permet d’accrocher un crochet de la capacité qui convient, quel
que soit le treuil et qu’il soit manuel ou électrique.

Modèle
Larg. max poutrelle Poids

pouces mm lbs kg

BCT-1
8.7 220

8.4 3.8

BCT-2 10.1 4.6

BCT-3

12.6 320

19.8 9

BCT-5 24.2 11

BCT-10 35.2 16

Installation
Figure 7. MHP2008_FR

Largeur de la poutrelle

Dans le sens
 horaire pour
    serrer

Placer l’attache-support directement en surplomb de l’aire de travail. Accrocher les mâchoires sur les ailes
inférieures de la poutrelle et serrer le serre-joint pour maintenir l’attache-support en place. Faire tourner la vis dans
le sens horaire pour fermer les mâchoires et, par là, l’attache-support.

AAVVEERRTTIISSSSEEMMEENNTT
!
1. Ne pas utiliser cet attache-support ou le matériel qui y est attaché pour soulever, supporter

ou transporter des personnes ni pour soulever ou supporter des charges audessus de
personnes.

2. Les structures portantes et les dispositifs de fixation de la charge utilisés conjointement
avec ces attache-supports doivent assurer un facteur de sécurité d’au moins cinq fois la
capacité nominale de l’attache-support dans le cas d’un treuil électrique et de quatre fois sa
capacité nominale dans le cas d’un treuil manuel. Cette responsabilité incombe au client. En
cas de doute, consulter un ingénieur agréé spécialiste des constructions civiles.

Prendre les précautions d’ordre général suivantes:

Inspecter l’attache-support et le matériel connexe avant de l’utiliser. Ne pas l’utiliser si des composants sont tordus,
étirés, usés ou endommagés. Veiller à ce que le serre-joint soit bien serré et que le dispositif de levage soit bien
attaché à l’attachesupport.

Ne pas faire supporter un poids supérieur à sa capacité nominale à l’attache-support ni à tout autre composant du
matériel de levage.

Ne pas utiliser le treuil ou palan pour soulever des charges déséquilibrées. Éviter les à-coups brutaux en soulevant
la charge. L’application rapide d’une charge peut produire une surcharge.

Utiliser l’attache-support et tout autre matériel de levage uniquement si l’on fait partie du personnel autorisé à le
faire et ceci après une formation adéquate.
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Modèle
Référence

Plaque signalétique Étiquette de Avertissement

BCT-1 47753769001

71485932

BCT-2 47753770001

BCT-3 47753771001

BCT-5 47753772001

BCT-10 47753773001

Chaque attache-support porte l’étiquette ci-contre à la sortie de l’usine. Si l’étiquette n’est pas en place, en
commander une et la poser. L’étiquette montrée ici est d’une taille inférieure à la taille réelle.

Figure 8. 71485932

WARNING

• Handling people with this 
equipment can cause
severe injury or death.

• Do not use for lifting,
lowering or transporting 
people.

71485932_B

Ingersoll Rand Garantie Limitée
La société Ingersoll Rand (IR) garantit à l’utilisateur d’origine, pendant un an à dater de la date d’achat auprès d'un
distributeur agréé, que son outils électriques (“Outil”) est exempt de tout défaut de matériau ou de maind’oeuvre.
IR à son gré, soit (1) réparera gratuitement tout Outil qui s’avère défectueux, pièces et frais de main-d’oeuvre
compris, ou (2) remplacera un tel Outil ou (3) en échange de celui-ci, remboursera son prix d’achat moyennant une
déduction raisonnable représentative de sa dépréciation. Toutes réparations ou pièces de rechange sont garanties
pour le reste de la période de garantie d’origine.

Si un Outil s’avère défectueux durant sa période de garantie d’un an originale, il convient de le renvoyer à un
distributeur agréé par le service de manutention de matériel IR, tous frais de transport prépayés, accompagné de la
preuve d’achat ou du bon de garantie. Cette garantie ne concerne pas les Outil dont IR détermine qu’ils ont été
utilisés incorrectement ou de façon abusive par l’utilisateur, ou lorsque la panne ou le problème peut être attribué à
l’utilisation de pièces de rechange autres que des pièces IR. Veuillez noter qu'étant donné qu' IR ne peut contrôler la
qualité des Outils vendus par des distributeurs non agréés, sauf disposition contraire de la loi, cette garantie ne
couvre pas les outils achetés auprès de distributeurs non agréés.

INGERSOLL RAND N'OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NE FIXE AUCUNE AUTRE CONDITION ET NE FAIT
AUCUNE AUTRE DÉCLARATION DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE CE SOIT, QUE CE SOIT DE MANIÈRE IMPLICITE,
EXPLICITE, STATUTAIRE OU AUTRE. Toute garantie implicite pouvant s'appliquer aux Outils, y compris les
garanties implicites de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à un usage particulier, est limitée à la durée de la
présente garantie.

Remarque: Certains états n’autorisent pas que soient établies des limites la durée de la garantie implicite, et les
limites ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas.

La responsabilité civile maximum d’ IR se limite au prix d’achat du Outil et en aucun cas IR ne sera-t-elle tenue
responsable de dommages indirects, accessoires ou particuliers de quelque nature que ce soit résultant de la vente
ou de l’usage du Outil, que ce soit dans le cadre d’un contrat ou d’un litige ou autre.

Remarque: Certains états n’autorisent pas que soient exclusion ou établies des limites concernant les dommages
indirects, et les limites ou exclusion ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à votre cas. Cette garantie vous
donne des droits spécifiques et vous pouvez également jouir d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’un état à
l’autre.

Veuillez consultez notre site Internet pour trouver un centre de service ou un distributeur près de chez vous : 
www. ingersollrandproducts.com/locator
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Especificações
Este grampo de viga ajustável com design de tesoura permite a montagem com gancho de qualquer elevador
manual ou elétrico com a capacidade correta.

Modelo
Largura máxima da viga Peso

polegadas mm lbs kg

BCT-1
8,7 220

8,4 3,8

BCT-2 10,1 4,6

BCT-3

12,6 320

19,8 9

BCT-5 24,2 11

BCT-10 35,2 16

Instalação
Imagem 9. MHP2008_PT

Largura da viga

No sentido 
horário para fixar

Coloque o grampo de viga diretamente sobre a área de trabalho. Encaixe as garras sobre as extremidades do
rebordo da viga inferior e aperte o parafuso manual para fixar o grampo de viga no devido lugar. Gire o parafuso
manual no sentido horário para fechar as garras e grampar a viga.

AADDVVEERRTTÊÊNNCCIIAA
!
1. Não use este grampo de viga ou o equipamento encaixado para elevar, apoiar ou transportar

pessoas ou para suportar cargas sobre pessoas.
2. As estruturas de suporte e dispositivos de fixação de carga utilizados em conjunto com estes

grampos de viga devem fornecer um fator de segurança de, pelo menos, cinco vezes a
capacidade nominal do grampo de viga para elevadores motorizados e de quatro vezes para
elevadores manuais. Isto é da responsabilidade do cliente. Em caso de dúvida, consulte um
engenheiro estrutural registrado.

Observe as seguintes precauções gerais:

Inspecione o grampo e o equipamento associado antes da utilização. Não utilizar se os componentes estiverem
dobrados, alongados, desgastados ou danificados. Certifique-se de que o parafuso manual está apertado e de que
o dispositivo de elevação se encontra firmemente preso ao grampo de viga.

Não exceda a capacidade nominal de carga do grampo de viga ou o limite de carga de trabalho de outros
componentes do equipamento de elevação.

Não use o elevador para elevar cargas desequilibradas. Evite solavancos repentinos ao aplicar a carga. A aplicação
rápida da carga pode produzir sobrecargas.

Utilize grampos de viga e equipamentos de elevação apenas se possuir a devida autorização e formação.
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Modelo
Número de peça

Placa de identificação Rótulo de advertência

BCT-1 47753769001

71485932

BCT-2 47753770001

BCT-3 47753771001

BCT-5 47753772001

BCT-10 47753773001

Todos os Grampos de viga são fornecidos de fábrica com o rótulo de advertência mostrado abaixo. Se o rótulo não
estiver presente, encomende um novo rótulo e coloque-o. O rótulo mostrado é menor que o tamanho real.

Imagem 10. 71485932

WARNING

• Handling people with this 
equipment can cause
severe injury or death.

• Do not use for lifting,
lowering or transporting 
people.

71485932_B

Garantia Limitada da Ingersoll Rand
A Empresa Ingersoll Rand (“IR”) garante ao utilizador original que as suas ferramentas elétricas (“Ferramenta”)
estão livres de defeitos de material e de mão de obra por um período de um ano a partir da data de compra a um
vendedor autorizado. A IR irá, a seu critério, (1) reparar, sem custos, qualquer Ferramenta considerada defeituosa,
incluindo os custos relativos a peças e mão de obra, ou (2) substituir a Ferramenta em causa ou (3) reembolsar o
valor da compra, deduzindo ummontante razoável pela desvalorização, em troca da Ferramenta. As reparações ou
substituições são garantidas pelo período remanescente da garantia original.

Se alguma Ferramenta for considerada defeituosa dentro do período de garantia original de um ano, deverá ser
devolvida a qualquer Distribuidor de Serviço de Ferramentas Autorizado, com transporte pré-pago com o
comprovativo de compra ou cartão de garantia. Esta garantia não se aplica a Ferramentas que a IR tenha
determinado terem sido utilizadas de forma errada ou abusiva, mantidas inadequadamente pelo utilizador, ou
quando a avaria ou defeito possa ser atribuído à utilização de peças sobresselentes não originais da Ingersoll Rand.
Recorde que, uma vez que a IR não pode controlar a qualidade das Ferramentas vendidas por vendedores não
autorizados, a menos que tal seja proibido por lei, esta garantia não cobre as Ferramentas adquiridas a vendedores
não autorizados.

A INGERSOLL RAND NÃO OFERECE QUALQUER OUTRA GARANTIA, CONDIÇÃO OU REPRESENTAÇÃO DE
QUALQUER TIPO EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, ESTATUTÁRIA OU OUTRA. Quaisquer garantias implícitas que
possam ser aplicáveis às Ferramentas, incluindo garantias implícitas de comercialização ou adequação a um
determinado fim, são limitadas em duração à duração desta garantia.

Nota: Alguns Estados não permitem limitações quanto à duração de uma garantia implícita, pelo que a limitação
acima pode não se aplicar a si.

A responsabilidade máxima da IR está limitada ao preço de compra da Ferramenta e, em nenhuma circunstância, a
IR será responsável por quaisquer danos consequentes, incidentais indiretos ou danos especiais de qualquer
natureza decorrentes da venda ou utilização da Ferramenta, seja por contrato, ato ilícito ou de outra forma.

Nota: Alguns Estados não permitem a exclusão ou limitação de danos incidentais ou consequentes, pelo que a
limitação ou exclusão acima pode não se aplicar a si. Esta garantia concede-lhe direitos legais específicos e
poderá também ter outros direitos que podem variar de Estado para Estado.

Visite o nosso website para se informar sobre centros de reparação ou distribuidores próximos de si: 
www. ingersollrandproducts.com/locator
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